they are estimated to prepay and it is assumed that loans and other securities are not called prior to
maturity.  Certificates of deposit and IRA accounts are presumed to reprice at maturity.  NOW savings accounts are
assumed to reprice at within six months although it is the Company’s experience that such accounts may be less
sensitive to changes in market rates.

In addition to GAP analysis, the Bank utilizes a simulation model to quantify the effect a hypothetical immediate plus
or minus 200 basis point change in rates would have on net interest income and the economic value of equity.  The
model takes into consideration the effect of call features of investments as well as prepayments of loans in periods of
declining rates.  When actual changes in interest rates occur, the changes in interest earning assets and interest bearing
liabilities may differ from the assumptions used in the model.  As of March 31, 2018, the model produced the

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-Q

56

following sensitivity profile for net interest income and the economic value of equity.

Static Balance
Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income `-200 bp
`-100
bp

`+100
bp

`+200
bp

Policy Limit (4) %  (3)%  (3)%  (4)%
March 31, 2018 (16)%  (7)%  3 %  5 %
March 31, 2017 (17)%  (8)%  5 %  10 %

-  31 -

Edgar Filing: GLEN BURNIE BANCORP - Form 10-Q

57

Table of Contents

As shown above, measures of net interest income at risk were slightly more favorable at March 31, 2018 than at
March 31, 2017 over a 12-month modeling period.  All measures remained within prescribed policy limits.  The
primary contributor to the less favorable position was the less asset sensitive balance sheet.

The measures of equity value at risk indicate the ongoing economic value of the Company by considering the effects
of changes in interest rates on all of the Company’s cash flows, and by discounting the cash flows to estimate the
present value of assets and liabilities.  The difference between these discounted values of the assets and liabilities is
the economic value of equity, which, in theory, approximates the fair value of the Company’s net assets.

Static Balance
Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates

Estimated Changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE) `-200 bp `-100 bp
`+100
bp

`+200
bp

Policy Limit (15)%  (10)%  (10)%  (15)%
March 31, 2018 (3) %  (2) %  (7) %  (17)%
March 31, 2017 (16)%  (2) %  0 %  (8) %

The EVE at risk declined slightly at March 31, 2018 when compared to March 31, 2017 in all interest rate shock
levels.  The Company’s economic value of equity has a negative effect in both an increased and decreased interest rate
environment because the liabilities reprice much slower than our assets, and our interest earning assets are much
greater than our interest bearing liabilities.  The Company’s economic value of equity worsens in declining interest rate
environments as the majority of our liabilities cannot continue to decrease from their current levels thus the economic
value of our liabilities and our assets both worsen in a declining rate environment i.e., given the current rate